DAN JOHNSON Director



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BUILDING 150 BEAVERCREEK ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

### Authorization to Purchase Traffic Marking Paint from Ennis-Flint, Inc. through State of Washington Cooperative Contract #02817. Total Contract Value \$400,000, funding through County Road Fund. General Funds are not used.

Purpose/Outcome	The purpose of this contract is to purchase traffic marking paint for	
1 dipose/Odicome		
	the 22/23 and 23/24 striping season.	
Dollar Amount	Total purchase value at \$400,000. This is annually budgeted for	
and Fiscal Impact	application on county-maintained roads.	
Funding Source	County Road Fund	
Duration	At time of purchase execution through February 29, 2024	
Previous Board	11/22/22: Discussion item at issues	
Action/Review		
Strategic Plan	-Mandatory annual re-painting of county maintained roads, Keeping	
Alignment	our road users safe by applying new reflective paint on our roads	
	- Ensure safe secure communities	
Counsel Review	1. Date of Counsel review: 10/13/2022	
	2. Initials of County Counsel performing review. AN	
Procurement	1. Was this item processed through Procurement? Yes.	
Review		
Contact Person	Ryan Hixson, Maintenance Supervisor, 503-650-3205	
Contract No.	Purchase Order only	

#### Background:

The Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development has requested that the Clackamas County Finance Division purchase four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000.00) worth of traffic marking paint from Ennis-Flint, Inc. for purchase of road marking paint used in annual applications.

### **Procurement Process:**

Approval of this purchase is being requested under the Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400, Authority of Cooperative Procurements. The purchase will be made off cooperative contract # 02817 with the State of Washington Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Program through Ennis-Flint, Inc. A notice of Intent to Purchase the traffic

marking paint was issued on October 6, 2022. No comments were received by the time of closing on October 13, 2022.

# Recommendation:

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this purchase and authorizes Procurement staff to issue the PO on behalf of the County.

Sincerely,

Dan Johnson

Dan Johnson, Director

Placed on the BCC Agenda \_\_\_\_\_\_ by Procurement and Contract Services

## **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order to Purchase Traffic Striping Paint

Board Order No. \_\_\_\_\_ Page 1 of 2

**Whereas,** the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

**Whereas**, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") chapter 279A.200-220 and Local Contract Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods or services using a cooperative procurement;

**Whereas**, the State of Washington established a cooperative contract with Ennis-Flint, Inc. contract #02817;

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development desires to purchase traffic striping paint for County maintained roads through the State of Washington contract #02817, for a total contract price of \$400,000.00;

**Whereas**, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to utilize the State of Washington contract to purchase the aforementioned equipment by issuance of a purchase order ("PO");

**Whereas**, a PO is issued directly through the Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available;

# NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners resolves as follows:

- 1. The requested use of the State of Washington contract to purchase the traffic marking paint in the amount of \$400,000 is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the traffic marking paint using the State of Washington contract.

### [Signatures to Follow]

# **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order to Purchase Traffic Striping Paint	Board Order No Page 2 of 2			
DATED this day of, 2022				
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS				
Chair				

Recording Secretary

# COVER SHEET

□ New Agreement/Contra	ct		
□ Amendment/Change/Ex	tension to		
Other			
Originating County Department:			
Other party to contract/agreement	:		
Description:			
After recording please return to:	X County Admin Procurement		
If applicable, complete the following:			

Board Agenda Date/Item Number:

Agenda Item # filed: File # Commissioners Journal